Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (c. 27)

- **6.** The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 shall be amended as follows.
- 7. In section 7(6)(1) for "the Secretary of State for Transport" there shall be substituted "the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions".
 - 8. In Schedule 5—
 - (a) for "The Secretary of State for Transport", in both places it occurs, there shall be substituted "The Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions", and
 - (b) for "The Secretary of State for the Environment", in each place it occurs, there shall be substituted "The Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions".

⁽¹⁾ s.7(6) was amended by the Road Traffic Act 1991 (c. 40), s.81, Sched.7, para.3. $1\,$